

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,	) No. 10-1092 (consolidated with ) Nos. 10-1094, 10-1134, ) 10-1143, 10-1144, ) 10-1152, 10-1156, ) 10-1158, 10-1159, ) 10-1160, 10-1161, ) 10-1162, 10-1163, ) 10-1164, 10-1166, ) 10-1172, and 10-1182)
Petitioners	)
v.	)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	)
Respondent.	)

---

INTERVENORS ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS' AND  
ASSOCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS'  
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR STAY

Raymond B. Ludwiszewski  
Charles H. Haake  
Stacie B. Fletcher  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Intervenor  
Association of International  
Automobile Manufacturers

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
Sanford I. Weisburst  
William B. Adams  
QUINN EMANUEL URQHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

Attorneys for Intervenor  
Alliance of Automobile  
Manufacturers

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE TAILPIPE RULE PROVIDES SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS TO THE AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY.....	4
A. Before The Enactment Of The Joint National Program, Automobile Companies Were Facing Multiple And Inconsistent Fuel Economy And Carbon Dioxide Emission Regulations .....	5
B. State GHG Emissions Regulations Would Impose Significant New Compliance Burdens on Automobile Companies .....	8
C. The Joint National Program Resolved These Conflicts And Provided The Industry With A Single Set Of Fuel Economy And Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards Set At The Federal Level.....	10
III. THE BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST STAYING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE TAILPIPE RULE.....	11
A. If A Stay Is Warranted, It Should Be Narrowly Tailored To Redress The Complained-Of Harm Without Unnecessarily Causing Substantial Harm To Other Parties .....	11
B. Staying The Implementation Of The Tailpipe Rule Would Result In Significant Harm To The Automobile Industry.....	14
C. Denying The Stay Or Imposing A Partial Stay Avoids Harm To The Automobile Industry.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	10
<i>Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Consumer Fed. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge v. Crombie</i> , 508 F.Supp.2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Yeutter</i> , 918 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12, 19
<i>State of Nebraska Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 19
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	12
<i>W. Union Telephone Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 665 F.2d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7507 .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	5
49 U.S.C. §§ 32901, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Comparison of Greenhouse Gas Reductions for the United States and Canada Under U.S. CAFE Standards and California Air Resources Board Greenhouse Gas Regulations (available at [http://www.arb.ca.gov/cc/ccms/reports/pavleycafe\\_reportfeb25\\_08.pdf](http://www.arb.ca.gov/cc/ccms/reports/pavleycafe_reportfeb25_08.pdf)) (last accessed Oct. 27, 2010).....16

D.C. Cir. Handbook of Practice & Internal Procedures 33 (2010).....12

Letter from O. Kevin Vincent to Office of Senator Diane Feinstein (Feb. 19, 2010) (available at <http://media.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/special/climate-change/documents/post-carbon/NelsonLetter022510.pdf>) (last accessed Oct. 27, 2010) ..... 8, 14

Office of the Press Secretary, *President Obama Announces National Fuel Efficiency Policy* (available at [http://www.whitehouse.gov/the\\_press\\_office/President-Obama-Announces-National-Fuel-Efficiency-Policy/](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/President-Obama-Announces-National-Fuel-Efficiency-Policy/)) (last accessed on October 27, 2010) .....4

S. Rep. No. 94-179 (1975).....6

*Staff Report: Initial Statement of Reasons ("ISOR")* (available at <http://www.arb.ca.gov/regact/grnhsgas/isor.pdf>) (last accessed Oct. 27, 2010) .....7

**Rules**

D.C. Cir. R. 18(a)(1) .....12

**Regulations**

71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006) .....5

74 Fed. Reg. 7,040 (Feb. 12, 2009) .....10

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)..... 4, 16

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1 ..... 7, 14
